GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW - Non-RPP (Retailer) kWh (4.79)$   -14.9% (5.83)$   -17.3% (6.67)$   -10.5% (23.36)$   -7.1% (23.36)$   -7.1% (23.36)$   -7.1%

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD - RPP kWh 0.91$   3.5% (0.15)$   -0.6% (0.36)$   -1.0% (4.05)$   -4.8% (4.05)$   -4.8% (4.05)$   -4.8%

SENTINEL LIGHTING LOAD - Non-RPP (Other) kW 0.17$   1.7% 0.09$   0.9% 0.05$   0.5% (1.00)$   -3.3% (1.00)$   -3.3% (1.00)$   -3.3%

STREET LIGHTING LOAD - Non-RPP (Other) kW 50.21$   16.7% 12.43$   4.3% 6.65$   1.3% (0.39)$   -13.1% (0.39)$   -13.1% (0.39)$   -13.1%

RATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES

(eg: Residential TOU, Residential Retailer)
Units

Sub-Total Total

A B C A + B + C

Total (Before Tax) Total

A + B + C A + B + C

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 750   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 23.67$   1 23.67$   26.69$   1 26.69$   3.02$   12.76%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0040$   750 3.00$   -$   750 -$   (3.00)$   -100.00%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.13)$   1 (0.13)$   (0.34)$   1 (0.34)$   (0.21)$   161.54%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0003$   750 0.26$   0.0005$   750 0.41$   0.15$   58.42%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 26.80$   26.76$   (0.04)$   -0.15%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0820$   28   2.33$   0.0820$   28   2.33$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.0006-$   750   (0.45)$   0.00273-$   750   (2.04)$   (1.59)$   350.14%

GA Rate Riders

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.00006$   750   0.05$   0.00006$   750   0.05$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.57$   1 0.57$   0.57$   1 0.57$   -$   0.00%

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 29.29$   27.66$   (1.63)$   -5.57%

RTSR - Network 0.0074$   778   5.79$   0.0072$   778   5.63$   (0.16)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 0.0068$   778   5.31$   0.0066$   778   5.16$   (0.15)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 40.39$   38.45$   (1.95)$   -4.82%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   778   2.80$   0.0036$   778   2.80$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   778   0.23$   0.0003$   778   0.23$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   1 0.25$   0.25$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC)

TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   488   31.69$   0.0650$   488   31.69$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Mid Peak 0.0940$   128   11.99$   0.0940$   128   11.99$   -$   0.00%

TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   135   17.82$   0.1320$   135   17.82$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 105.17$   103.23$   (1.95)$   -1.85%

HST 13% 13.67$   13% 13.42$   (0.25)$   -1.85%

8% Provincial Rebate -8% (8.41)$   -8% (8.26)$   0.16$   -1.85%

110.43$   108.39$   (2.04)$   -1.85%

RESIDENTIAL

RPP

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 2,000   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 41.22$   1 41.22$   42.27$   1 42.27$   1.05$   2.55%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0106$   2000 21.20$   0.0109$   2000 21.80$   0.60$   2.83%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.48)$   1 (0.48)$   (0.54)$   1 (0.54)$   (0.06)$   12.50%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0004$   2000 0.81$   0.0008$   2000 1.61$   0.80$   98.50%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 62.75$   65.14$   2.39$   3.81%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0820$   76   6.21$   0.0820$   76   6.21$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.0006-$   2,000   (1.19)$   0.00272-$   2,000   (5.43)$   (4.24)$   356.25%

GA Rate Riders

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.00006$   2,000   0.12$   0.00006$   2,000   0.12$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.57$   1 0.57$   0.57$   1 0.57$   -$   0.00%

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 68.47$   66.62$   (1.85)$   -2.70%

RTSR - Network 0.0065$   2,076   13.57$   0.0064$   2,076   13.19$   (0.38)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 0.0061$   2,076   12.73$   0.0060$   2,076   12.36$   (0.37)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 94.76$   92.16$   (2.60)$   -2.74%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   2,076   7.47$   0.0036$   2,076   7.47$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   2,076   0.62$   0.0003$   2,076   0.62$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   1 0.25$   0.25$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   -$   2,000   -$   (14.00)$   -100.00%

TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   1,300   84.50$   0.0650$   1,300   84.50$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Mid Peak 0.0940$   340   31.96$   0.0940$   340   31.96$   -$   0.00%

TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   360   47.52$   0.1320$   360   47.52$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 281.09$   264.49$   (16.60)$   -5.90%

HST 13% 36.54$   13% 34.38$   (2.16)$   -5.90%

8% Provincial Rebate -8% (22.49)$   -8% (21.16)$   1.33$   -5.90%

295.14$   277.72$   (17.43)$   -5.90%

GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW

RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP: Class B

Consumption 110,000   kWh

Demand 250   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 379.54$   1 379.54$   389.21$   1 389.21$   9.67$   2.55%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 2.5565$   250 639.13$   2.6139$   250 653.48$   14.35$   2.25%

Fixed Rate Riders (1.57)$   1 (1.57)$   (4.94)$   1 (4.94)$   (3.37)$   214.65%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0422$   250 10.56$   0.0106$   250 2.66$   (7.90)$   -74.81%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 1,027.65$   1,040.40$   12.75$   1.24%

Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.2179-$   250   (54.47)$   0.99531-$   250   (248.83)$   (194.36)$   356.80%

GA Rate Riders 0.0029-$   110,000   (319.00)$   0.0013-$   110,000   (143.00)$   176.00$   -55.17%

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.02169$   250   5.42$   0.02169$   250   5.42$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 659.61$   654.00$   (5.61)$   -0.85%

RTSR - Network 2.5869$   250   646.72$   2.5140$   250   628.50$   (18.22)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 2.4536$   250   613.41$   2.3832$   250   595.80$   (17.61)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 1,919.74$   1,878.30$   (41.43)$   -2.16%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   114,169   411.01$   0.0036$   114,169   411.01$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   114,169   34.25$   0.0003$   114,169   34.25$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   -$   0.25$   -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   110,000   770.00$   -$   110,000   -$   (770.00)$   -100.00%

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1038$   114,169   11,850.74$   0.1038$   114,169   11,850.74$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 14,985.74$   14,174.30$   (811.43)$   -5.41%

HST 13% 1,948.15$   13% 1,842.66$   (105.49)$   -5.41%

8% Provincial Rebate 0% -$   0% -$   -$

16,933.88$   16,016.96$   (916.92)$   -5.41%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

GENERAL SERVICE GREATER THAN 50 KW

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP: Class A

Consumption 2,555,000   kWh

Demand 5,000   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0060

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0060

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 23,720.06$   1 23,720.06$   24,267.60$   1 24,267.60$   547.54$   2.31%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 1.3995$   5000 6,997.50$   1.4318$   5000 7,159.00$   161.50$   2.31%

Fixed Rate Riders (198.21)$   1 (198.21)$   (309.39)$   1 (309.39)$   (111.18)$   56.09%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.2254$   5000 1,126.87$   0.2331$   5000 1,165.37$   38.50$   3.42%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 31,646.22$   32,282.58$   636.36$   2.01%

Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.2890-$   5,000   (1,444.81)$   1.44149-$   5,000   (7,207.46)$   (5,762.65)$   398.85%

GA Rate Riders -$   2,555,000   -$   -$   2,555,000   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.02492$   5,000   124.60$   0.02492$   5,000   124.60$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 30,326.01$   25,199.72$   (5,126.29)$   -16.90%

RTSR - Network 2.9551$   5,000   14,775.49$   2.8718$   5,000   14,359.16$   (416.33)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 2.8195$   5,000   14,097.41$   2.7386$   5,000   13,692.81$   (404.60)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 59,198.91$   53,251.69$   (5,947.22)$   -10.05%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   2,570,330   9,253.19$   0.0036$   2,570,330   9,253.19$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   2,570,330   771.10$   0.0003$   2,570,330   771.10$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   -$   0.25$   -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   2,555,000   17,885.00$   -$   2,555,000   -$   (17,885.00)$   -100.00%

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1038$   2,570,330   266,800.25$   0.1038$   2,570,330   266,800.25$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 353,908.45$   330,076.23$   (23,832.22)$   -6.73%

HST 13% 46,008.10$   13% 42,909.91$   (3,098.19)$   -6.73%

8% Provincial Rebate 0% -$   0% -$   -$

399,916.55$   372,986.14$   (26,930.41)$   -6.73%

LARGE USE

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

Impact

$ Change % Change

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP: Class A

Consumption 10,220,000   kWh

Demand 20,000   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0060

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0060

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 5,610.14$   1 5,610.14$   5,753.07$   1 5,753.07$   142.93$   2.55%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.3310$   20000 6,620.00$   0.3394$   20000 6,788.00$   168.00$   2.54%

Fixed Rate Riders (20.91)$   1 (20.91)$   (73.01)$   1 (73.01)$   (52.10)$   249.16%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0029$   20000 57.59$   0.0065$   20000 129.59$   72.00$   125.02%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 12,266.82$   12,597.65$   330.83$   2.70%

Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.2126-$   20,000   (4,252.18)$   1.00572-$   20,000   (20,114.40)$   (15,862.22)$   373.04%

GA Rate Riders -$   10,220,000   -$   -$   10,220,000   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.02492$   20,000   498.40$   0.02492$   20,000   498.40$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 1 -$   1 -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 8,513.04$   (7,018.35)$   (15,531.39)$   -182.44%

RTSR - Network 2.9551$   20,000   59,101.97$   2.8718$   20,000   57,436.65$   (1,665.32)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 2.8195$   20,000   56,389.65$   2.7386$   20,000   54,771.24$   (1,618.42)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 124,004.66$   105,189.53$   (18,815.13)$   -15.17%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   10,281,320   37,012.75$   0.0036$   10,281,320   37,012.75$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   10,281,320   3,084.40$   0.0003$   10,281,320   3,084.40$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 1 -$   1 -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   10,220,000   71,540.00$   -$   10,220,000   -$   (71,540.00)$   -100.00%

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1038$   10,281,320   1,067,201.02$   0.1038$   10,281,320   1,067,201.02$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 1,302,842.83$   1,212,487.70$   (90,355.13)$   -6.94%

HST 13% 169,369.57$   13% 157,623.40$   (11,746.17)$   -6.94%

8% Provincial Rebate 0% -$   0% -$   -$

1,472,212.39$   1,370,111.10$   (102,101.29)$   -6.94%

LARGE USE WITH DEDICATED ASSETS

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP: Class  B

Consumption 97,008   kWh

Demand 216   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 5.49$   721 3,958.29$   5.63$   721 4,059.23$   100.94$   2.55%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 15.0507$   216 3,250.95$   15.4341$   216 3,333.77$   82.81$   2.55%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.02)$   721 (14.42)$   (0.07)$   721 (50.47)$   (36.05)$   250.00%

Volumetric Rate Riders -$   216 -$   0.1058-$   216 (22.85)$   (22.85)$

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 7,194.82$   7,319.67$   124.85$   1.74%

Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.2141-$   216   (46.26)$   1.20907-$   216   (261.16)$   (214.90)$   464.61%

GA Rate Riders 0.0029-$   97,008   (281.32)$   0.0013-$   97,008   (126.11)$   155.21$   -55.17%

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.01745$   216   3.77$   0.01745$   216   3.77$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   721 -$   -$   721 -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 6,871.01$   6,936.17$   65.16$   0.95%

RTSR - Network 2.1496$   216   464.31$   2.0890$   216   451.23$   (13.08)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 1.9743$   216   426.45$   1.9176$   216   414.21$   (12.24)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 7,761.77$   7,801.61$   39.84$   0.51%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   100,685   362.46$   0.0036$   100,685   362.46$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   100,685   30.21$   0.0003$   100,685   30.21$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   -$   0.25$   -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   97,008   679.06$   -$   97,008   -$   (679.06)$   -100.00%

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1038$   100,685   10,451.06$   0.1038$   100,685   10,451.06$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 19,284.56$   18,645.34$   (639.22)$   -3.31%

HST 13% 2,506.99$   13% 2,423.89$   (83.10)$   -3.31%

8% Provincial Rebate 0% -$   0% -$   -$

21,791.56$   21,069.24$   (722.32)$   -3.31%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

SENTINEL LIGHTING LOAD

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP: Class B

Consumption 1,782,038   kWh

Demand 4,974   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 2.00$   36,000 72,000.00$   1.95$   36,000 70,200.00$   (1,800.00)$   -2.50%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 5.3153$   4973.63 26,436.34$   5.1723$   4973.63 25,725.11$   (711.23)$   -2.69%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.11)$   1 (0.11)$   (0.02)$   1 (0.02)$   0.09$   -81.82%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.7271$   4973.63 3,616.14$   1.8836$   4973.63 9,368.14$   5,752.00$   159.06%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 102,052.36$   105,293.23$   3,240.86$   3.18%

Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.2127-$   4,974   (1,058.02)$   0.97749-$   4,974   (4,861.65)$   (3,803.63)$   359.50%

GA Rate Riders 0.0029-$   1,782,038   (5,167.91)$   0.0013-$   1,782,038   (2,316.65)$   2,851.26$   -55.17%

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.0170$   4,974   84.65$   0.0170$   4,974   84.65$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   36,000 -$   -$   36,000 -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 95,911.09$   98,199.58$   2,288.49$   2.39%

RTSR - Network 2.0364$   4,974   10,128.53$   1.9791$   4,974   9,843.13$   (285.39)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 1.9249$   4,974   9,573.84$   1.8697$   4,974   9,299.06$   (274.77)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 115,613.45$   117,341.77$   1,728.32$   1.49%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   1,849,577   6,658.48$   0.0036$   1,849,577   6,658.48$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   1,849,577   554.87$   0.0003$   1,849,577   554.87$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   -$   0.25$   -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   1,782,038   12,474.27$   -$   1,782,038   -$   (12,474.27)$   -100.00%

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1038$   1,849,577   191,986.12$   0.1038$   1,849,577   191,986.12$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 327,287.18$   316,541.24$   (10,745.94)$   -3.28%

HST 13% 42,547.33$   13% 41,150.36$   (1,396.97)$   -3.28%

8% Provincial Rebate 0% -$   0% -$   -$

369,834.52$   357,691.60$   (12,142.91)$   -3.28%

STREET LIGHTING LOAD

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

Impact

$ Change % Change

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption -   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Distribution Volumetric Rate -$   0 -$   -$   0 -$   -$

[…]

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   -$   0.25$   -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1038$   -   -$   0.1038$   -   -$   -$

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price -$   -$   -$

HST 13% -$   13% -$   -$

8% Provincial Rebate 0% -$   0% -$   -$

-$   -$   -$

STANDBY POWER

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 207   kWh 10% Consumption Percentile

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 23.67$   1 23.67$   26.69$   1 26.69$   3.02$   12.76%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0040$   207 0.83$   -$   207 -$   (0.83)$   -100.00%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.13)$   1 (0.13)$   (0.34)$   1 (0.34)$   (0.21)$   161.54%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0003$   207 0.07$   0.0005$   207 0.11$   0.04$   58.42%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 24.44$   26.46$   2.02$   8.28%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0820$   8   0.64$   0.0820$   8   0.64$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.0006-$   207   (0.13)$   0.00273-$   207   (0.56)$   (0.44)$   350.14%

GA Rate Riders 0.0029-$   -$   0.0013-$   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.00006$   207   0.01$   0.00006$   207   0.01$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.57$   1 0.57$   0.57$   1 0.57$   -$   0.00%

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 25.54$   27.12$   1.58$   6.20%

RTSR - Network 0.0074$   215   1.60$   0.0072$   215   1.55$   (0.05)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 0.0068$   215   1.47$   0.0066$   215   1.42$   (0.04)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 28.60$   30.10$   1.50$   5.23%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   215   0.77$   0.0036$   215   0.77$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   215   0.06$   0.0003$   215   0.06$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   1 0.25$   0.25$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) -$   -$   -$

TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   135   8.75$   0.0650$   135   8.75$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Mid Peak 0.0940$   35   3.31$   0.0940$   35   3.31$   -$   0.00%

TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   37   4.92$   0.1320$   37   4.92$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 46.66$   48.16$   1.50$   3.21%

HST 13% 6.07$   13% 6.26$   0.19$   3.21%

8% Provincial Rebate -8% (3.73)$   -8% (3.85)$   (0.12)$   3.21%

49.00$   50.57$   1.57$   3.21%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

RESIDENTIAL

RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 750   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 23.67$   1 23.67$   26.69$   1 26.69$   3.02$   12.76%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0040$   750 3.00$   -$   750 -$   (3.00)$   -100.00%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.13)$   1 (0.13)$   (0.34)$   1 (0.34)$   (0.21)$   161.54%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0003$   750 0.26$   0.0005$   750 0.41$   0.15$   58.42%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 26.80$   26.76$   (0.04)$   -0.15%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1038$   28   2.95$   0.1038$   28   2.95$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.0006-$   750   (0.45)$   0.00273-$   750   (2.04)$   (1.59)$   350.14%

GA Rate Riders 0.0029-$   750   (2.18)$   0.0013-$   750   (0.98)$   1.20$   -55.17%

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.00006$   750   0.05$   0.00006$   750   0.05$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.57$   1 0.57$   0.57$   1 0.57$   -$   0.00%

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 27.73$   27.30$   (0.43)$   -1.55%

RTSR - Network 0.0074$   778   5.79$   0.0072$   778   5.63$   (0.16)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 0.0068$   778   5.31$   0.0066$   778   5.16$   (0.15)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 38.84$   38.09$   (0.75)$   -1.92%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   778   2.80$   0.0036$   778   2.80$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   778   0.23$   0.0003$   778   0.23$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   -$   0.25$   -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price 0.1038$   750   77.85$   0.1038$   750   77.85$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price 119.72$   118.98$   (0.75)$   -0.62%

HST 13% 15.56$   13% 15.47$   (0.10)$   -0.62%

8% Provincial Rebate 0% -$   0% -$   -$

135.29$   134.45$   (0.84)$   -0.62%

RESIDENTIAL

Non-RPP (Retailer)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 2,000   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 23.67$   1 23.67$   26.69$   1 26.69$   3.02$   12.76%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0040$   2000 8.00$   -$   2000 -$   (8.00)$   -100.00%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.13)$   1 (0.13)$   (0.34)$   1 (0.34)$   (0.21)$   161.54%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0003$   2000 0.68$   0.0005$   2000 1.08$   0.40$   58.42%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 32.22$   27.43$   (4.79)$   -14.86%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1038$   76   7.87$   0.1038$   76   7.87$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.0006-$   2,000   (1.21)$   0.00273-$   2,000   (5.45)$   (4.24)$   350.14%

GA Rate Riders 0.0029-$   2,000   (5.80)$   0.0013-$   2,000   (2.60)$   3.20$   -55.17%

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.00006$   2,000   0.12$   0.00006$   2,000   0.12$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.57$   1 0.57$   0.57$   1 0.57$   -$   0.00%

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 33.77$   27.94$   (5.83)$   -17.26%

RTSR - Network 0.0074$   2,076   15.45$   0.0072$   2,076   15.01$   (0.44)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 0.0068$   2,076   14.17$   0.0066$   2,076   13.76$   (0.41)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 63.39$   56.72$   (6.67)$   -10.53%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   2,076   7.47$   0.0036$   2,076   7.47$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   2,076   0.62$   0.0003$   2,076   0.62$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   -$   0.25$   -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   -$   2,000   -$   (14.00)$   -100.00%

Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price 0.1038$   2,000   207.60$   0.1038$   2,000   207.60$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price 293.08$   272.41$   (20.67)$   -7.05%

HST 13% 38.10$   13% 35.41$   (2.69)$   -7.05%

8% Provincial Rebate 0% -$   0% -$   -$

331.18$   307.82$   (23.36)$   -7.05%

GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW

Non-RPP (Retailer)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 500   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 23.67$   1 23.67$   26.69$   1 26.69$   3.02$   12.76%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0040$   500 2.00$   -$   500 -$   (2.00)$   -100.00%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.13)$   1 (0.13)$   (0.34)$   1 (0.34)$   (0.21)$   161.54%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0003$   500 0.17$   0.0005$   500 0.27$   0.10$   58.42%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 25.71$   26.62$   0.91$   3.54%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0820$   19   1.55$   0.0820$   19   1.55$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.0006-$   500   (0.30)$   0.00273-$   500   (1.36)$   (1.06)$   350.14%

GA Rate Riders 0.0029-$   -$   0.0013-$   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.00006$   500   0.03$   0.00006$   500   0.03$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.57$   -$   0.57$   -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 26.99$   26.84$   (0.15)$   -0.56%

RTSR - Network 0.0074$   519   3.86$   0.0072$   519   3.75$   (0.11)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 0.0068$   519   3.54$   0.0066$   519   3.44$   (0.10)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 34.40$   34.04$   (0.36)$   -1.05%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   519   1.87$   0.0036$   519   1.87$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   519   0.16$   0.0003$   519   0.16$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   1   0.25$   0.25$   1   0.25$   -$   0.00%

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   500   3.50$   -$   500   -$   (3.50)$   -100.00%

TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   325   21.13$   0.0650$   325   21.13$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Mid Peak 0.0940$   85   7.99$   0.0940$   85   7.99$   -$   0.00%

TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   90   11.88$   0.1320$   90   11.88$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 81.16$   77.30$   (3.86)$   -4.76%

HST 13% 10.55$   13% 10.05$   (0.50)$   -4.76%

Provincial Rebate -8% (6.49)$   -8% (6.18)$   0.31$   -4.76%

85.22$   81.17$   (4.05)$   -4.76%

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD

RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 135   kWh

Demand 0.30   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 5.49$   1 5.49$   5.63$   1 5.63$   0.14$   2.55%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 15.0507$   0.3 4.52$   15.4341$   0.3 4.63$   0.12$   2.55%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.02)$   1 (0.02)$   (0.07)$   1 (0.07)$   (0.05)$   250.00%

Volumetric Rate Riders -$   0.3 -$   0.1058-$   0.3 (0.03)$   (0.03)$

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 9.99$   10.16$   0.17$   1.74%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1038$   5   0.53$   0.1038$   5   0.53$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.2141-$   0   (0.06)$   1.20907-$   0   (0.36)$   (0.30)$   464.61%

GA Rate Riders 0.0029-$   135   (0.39)$   0.0013-$   135   (0.17)$   0.22$   -55.17%

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.01745$   0   0.01$   0.01745$   0   0.01$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.57$   -$   0.57$   -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 10.07$   10.16$   0.09$   0.89%

RTSR - Network 2.1496$   0   0.64$   2.0890$   0   0.63$   (0.02)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 1.9743$   0   0.59$   1.9176$   0   0.58$   (0.02)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 11.30$   11.36$   0.05$   0.49%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   140   0.50$   0.0036$   140   0.50$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   140   0.04$   0.0003$   140   0.04$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   135   0.94$   -$   135   -$   (0.94)$   -100.00%

Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price 0.1038$   135   13.97$   0.1038$   135   13.97$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 26.76$   25.87$   (0.89)$   -3.32%

HST 13% 3.48$   13% 3.36$   (0.12)$   -3.32%

8% Provincial Rebate 0% -$   0% -$   -$

30.23$   29.23$   (1.00)$   -3.32%

$ Change % Change

SENTINEL LIGHTING LOAD

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 50   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 2.00$   1 2.00$   1.95$   1 1.95$   (0.05)$   -2.50%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 5.3153$   50   263.11$   5.1723$   49.5 256.03$   (7.08)$   -2.69%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.11)$   1 (0.11)$   (0.02)$   1 (0.02)$   0.09$   -81.82%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.7271$   50   35.99$   1.8836$   49.5 93.24$   57.25$   159.06%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 300.99$   351.20$   50.21$   16.68%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1038$   2   0.19$   0.1038$   2   0.19$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.2127-$   50   (10.53)$   0.97749-$   50   (48.39)$   (37.86)$   359.50%

GA Rate Riders 0.0029-$   50   (0.14)$   0.0013-$   50   (0.06)$   0.08$   -55.17%

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.01702$   50   0.84$   0.01702$   50   0.84$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.57$   -$   0.57$   -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 291.35$   303.78$   12.43$   4.27%

RTSR - Network 2.0364$   51   104.62$   1.9791$   51   101.68$   (2.95)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 1.9249$   51   98.89$   1.8697$   51   96.06$   (2.84)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 494.87$   501.52$   6.65$   1.34%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   51   0.18$   0.0036$   51   0.18$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   51   0.02$   0.0003$   51   0.02$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   -$   0.25$   -$   -$

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   50   0.35$   -$   50   -$   (0.35)$   -100.00%

Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1038$   50   5.14$   0.1038$   50   5.14$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 2.64$   2.29$   (0.35)$   -13.13%

HST 13% 0.34$   13% 0.30$   (0.05)$   -13.13%

8% Provincial Rebate 0% -$   0% -$   -$

2.98$   2.59$   (0.39)$   -13.13%

STREET LIGHTING LOAD

Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

Customer Class:

RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 250   kWh

Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0379

Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0379

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge

($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 8.43$   1 8.43$   8.62$   1 8.62$   0.19$   2.25%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0131$   250 3.28$   0.0134$   250 3.35$   0.07$   2.29%

Fixed Rate Riders (0.09)$   1 (0.09)$   (0.11)$   1 (0.11)$   (0.02)$   22.22%

Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0001-$   250 (0.03)$   0.0002-$   250 (0.05)$   (0.03)$   100.00%

Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 11.59$   11.81$   0.22$   1.90%

Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0820$   9   0.78$   0.0820$   9   0.78$   -$   0.00%

Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders 0.0006-$   250   (0.15)$   0.00271-$   250   (0.68)$   (0.53)$   358.15%

GA Rate Riders 0.0029-$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Low Voltage Service Charge 0.00006$   250   0.02$   0.00006$   250   0.02$   -$   0.00%

Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-Total A) 12.23$   11.92$   (0.31)$   -2.53%

RTSR - Network 0.0066$   259   1.72$   0.0065$   259   1.67$   (0.05)$   -2.82%

RTSR - Connection and/or Line and Transformation Connection 0.0062$   259   1.62$   0.0061$   259   1.57$   (0.05)$   -2.87%

Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-Total B) 15.58$   15.17$   (0.41)$   -2.60%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   259   0.93$   0.0036$   259   0.93$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0003$   259   0.08$   0.0003$   259   0.08$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   1 0.25$   0.25$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   250   1.75$   -$   250   -$   (1.75)$   -100.00%

TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   163   10.56$   0.0650$   163   10.56$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Mid Peak 0.0940$   43   4.00$   0.0940$   43   4.00$   -$   0.00%

TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   45   5.94$   0.1320$   45   5.94$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 39.09$   36.93$   (2.16)$   -5.51%

HST 13% 5.08$   13% 4.80$   (0.28)$   -5.51%

8% Provincial Rebate -8% (3.13)$   -8% (2.95)$   0.17$   -5.51%

41.04$   38.78$   (2.26)$   -5.51%

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD

RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

Alectra - Horizon Utilites

Rates

MONTHLY RATES AND CHARGES  - DELIVERY COMPONENT

2 5 6 7

Description

Billing

Determinant
RESIDENTIAL

Service Charge $ 23.67 26.69

Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kWh 0.0040 0.0000

Low Voltage Service Rate $/kWh 0.00006 0.00006

Rate Rider for Disposition of 2016 Earnings Sharing - effective until  April 30, 2019 $ -0.1600 (0.16)

Rate Rider for Disposition of 2016 Earnings Sharing - effective until  April 30, 2019 $/kWh 0.0000 0.0000

Smart Metering Entity Charge - effective until December 31, 2022 $ 0.57 0.57

[…]

Schedule 10 CEC - Test Year

5,856,248

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 5,856,248

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 5,856,248

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 5,856,248 x 7% = 409,937

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 5,446,311

x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

0
transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the
0

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible)
0

from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Schedule 13 Tax Reserves - Test Year

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year
Eliminate Amounts Not

Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility

Balance
Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year

Change During the

Year
Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0

Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes

Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0

Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0

Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0

Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0

Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)

General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0

General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0

Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 24,434,006 24,434,006 607,100 25,041,106 607,100

- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0

-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0

 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0

- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0

- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0

Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0

Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0

Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0

Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0

Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years ss.

78(1)
0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0

0 0 0 0